REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
a

voltage (1/2 VOUT) and any input voltage be greater than 10 V potential differen-
tial. See output voltage swing specification for linear output range.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD8113JST 0°C to 70°C 100-Lead Plastic LQFP (14 mm × 14 mm) ST-100
AD8113-EVAL Evaluation Board
REV. A
AD8113
–6–
Table III. Operation Truth Table
SER/
CE UPDATE CLK DATA IN DATA OUT RESET PAR Operation/Comment
1 X X X X X X No change in logic.
0 1 f Data i Data i-80 1 0 The data on the serial DATA IN line is loaded
into serial register. The first bit clocked into
the serial register appears at DATA OUT 80
clocks later.
0 1 f D0 . . . D4, NA in Parallel 1 1 The data on the parallel data lines, D0–D4, are
A0 . . . A3 Mode loaded into the 80-bit serial shift register loca-
tion addressed by A0–A3.
0 0 X X X 1 X Data in the 80-bit shift register transfers into the
parallel latches that control the switch array.
Latches are transparent.
X X X X X 0 X Asynchronous operation. All outputs are disabled.
Remainder of logic is unchanged.
D
CLK
Q
4
T
O
 1
6
D
E
C
O
D
E
R
A0
A1
A2
CLK
CE
UPDATE
16256
DATA IN
(SERIAL)
(OUTPUT
 ENABLE)
SER/PAR
RESET
(OUTPUT ENABLE)
OUT0 EN
DATA
OUT
PARALLEL
 DATA
D Q
CLK
D Q
CLK
D Q
CLK
D Q
CLK
D1
D2
D3
D Q
CLK